

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 3023 of 2018**

=====

OLEH AKIMO (DIRECTORUKREENERGY LTD), THROUGH ANASTASIA
AKIMOVA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MS SM AHUJA(118) for the PETITIONER(s) No. 1

Affidavit DS 'Rule' served through concerned police station. for the
RESPONDENT(s) No. 3

MR K S CHANDRANI(6674) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI

Date : 04/07/2018

ORAL ORDER

1. This court on 08.05.2018 (Coram: Justice S.H. Vora) gave a last chance to the respondent no.2 in a petition which is filed for cancellation of bail on 05.02.2018. This court on 22.06.2018 passed an order in Criminal Misc. Application No. 1 of 2018 in Criminal Misc. Application No. 3023 of 2018, that if the respondents are desirous of filing of the reply, one more opportunity is being granted upto 29.06.2018 and the matter had been peremptorily fixed for hearing today. If,



not convenient to the learned advocate of either side, alternative arrangement shall be made.

2. When the matter has taken up for hearing today, learned advocate Ms. S.M. Ahuja, appearing for applicants has completed her submission and the learned advocate Mr. Nilay Thakar appearing for the learned advocate Mr. K.S. Chandrani seeks time to file reply. It appears that earlier orders have not been taken seriously by the respondent nos. 2 and 3. This being cancellation of bail, however, despite the last two orders specifically giving last chance, one more opportunity is still being granted.

3. This court notices that before the trial court in Criminal Case No. 11851 of 2017 the court had issued non-bailable warrant against the present respondent nos. 2 and 3. The investigating officer shall also let the court know the progress made in the application given by the complainant alleging perpetration of threat on 09.01.2018.



4. Matter is fixed for further hearing on 06.07.2018. Any reply, if, is to be filed, the copy of the same shall be given to the other side in advance. Any sick note or leave note on the part of the learned advocate appearing for the respondent nos. 2 and 3 shall not be entertained, he shall make an alternate arrangement.

Matter to appear on **06.07.2018 in first 5 matters.**

(MS SONIA GOKANI, J)

pradhyuman