



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 3023 of 2018**

=====

OLEH AKIMO (DIRECTORUKREENERGY LTD), THROUGH ANASTASIA
AKIMOVA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & 2 other(s)

=====

=====

Appearance:

MR HEMANG M SHAH(5399) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR BHAVIN S RAIYANI(3855) for the Respondent(s) No. 3
MR K S CHANDRANI(6674) for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MR R C KODEKAR FOR MS JHAVERI, ADDL.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for
the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI

Date : 16/09/2022

ORAL ORDER

1. The request has come from the Principal District Judge, Rajkot seeking extension of time for and on behalf of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Rajkot for deciding the Criminal Case No.11851 of 2017 pending before the Court concerned.

2. The details have been provided as to how and in what dates the Court has proceeded to ultimately request that learned APP and witnesses shall need to be



directed to cooperate in the speedy disposal of the matter. He requires six months' time.

3. Time, as sought for, is granted. The learned APP, Mr.R.C.Kodekar appearing for Ms.Jhaveri ensures to coordinate with his counter part at District Rajkot who, according to him, is cooperating. He further ensures to examine the remaining also produce the witnesses well within the time.

4. The prosecution is reminded of Section 309 of the Code of Criminal Procedure which clearly lays down the mandate of proceeding with the criminal trial on day to day basis as speedy trial is a constitutional right of the accused. This note placed by the office is accordingly extended.

(SONIA GOKANI, J)

M.M.MIRZA